IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.19402 of 2021

Court on its Own motion on the letter dt. 18.11.2021 from the District and Sessions Judge Madhubani.

... ... Petitioner/s

Versus

- 1. The State of Bihar Bihar.
- 2. The Chief Secretary Govt. of Bihar, Patna, Bihar.
- 3. The Director General of Police Bihar.
- 4. The Principal Secretary Home Department, Govt. of Bihar, Patna.
- 5. The Superintendent of Police Madhubani.

... ... Respondent/s

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Mrigank Mauli, Sr. Advocate (Amicus Curiae)

For the Respondent/s : Mr. Lalit Kishore, AG

Mr. Vikash Kumar SC 11

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJAN GUPTA and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MOHIT KUMAR SHAH ORAL ORDER

(Per: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJAN GUPTA)

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In light of our order dated 14.07.2022, the Director General of Police, Bihar, Patna is present in Court.

Mr. Lalit Kishore, learned Advocate General submits that the proceedings in the FIR have been stayed after perusal of the aforesaid order. He further assures the Court that since FIR was registered on misconception of certain facts and law, the



same shall be withdrawn. Steps in that direction shall be initiated immediately.

List this case for further hearing on 24.08.2022.

(Rajan Gupta, J)

(Mohit Kumar Shah, J)

P. Kumar

$\mid \mathbf{U} \mid$			
------------------------	--	--	--

